

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,

Respondent,

And

TERRI BROWN, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Charging Party.

Case 21-CA-073942

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,  
THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND  
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION**

Christopher C. Murray  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.  
4600 Monument Cir., Suite 4600  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Telephone: 317-916-1300  
Fax: 317-916-9076  
christopher.murray@ogletree.com

Dated: March 21, 2022

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE ..... 5

II. SUMMARY RESPONSE TO BOARD’S QUESTIONS..... 6

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. The Board Should Not Abrogate the Ruling in *Anderson Enterprises*, Which Correctly Upheld an Arbitration Agreement Recognizing the Right of Employees to File Administrative Claims with the NLRB..... 6

B. The Board Should Also Adhere to *California Commerce Club* by Upholding Lawful Confidentiality Provisions of Arbitration Agreements ..... 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	7
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U. S. 638 (1990).....	9
<i>Anderson Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Royal Motor Sales</i> , 369 NLRB No. 70 (2020) .....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>California Commerce Club, Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 106 (2020) .....	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012) .....	8
<i>Epic Systems v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 422 U. S. 659 (1975).....	9
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	10
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014) .....	7, 8
<i>Ralphs Grocery</i> , 363 NLRB 1166 (2016) .....	7, 10
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 50 (Jan. 18, 2022).....	1, 5, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	8
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

American Arbitration Association, Rule 23 of the Employment Arbitration Rules  
and Mediation Procedures.....11

International Institute for Conflict Prevention & Resolution, Rule 20 of the  
Administered Employment Arbitration Rules .....11

JAMS, Rule 26 of the Employment Arbitration Rules and Procedures .....11
